

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND;
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER; and CITIZENS
FOR CLEAN ENERGY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY; and ANDREW R. WHEELER, in
his official capacity as Administrator of
the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:21-cv-00003-BMM-JTJ

The Honorable Brian Morris,
Chief Judge

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(RELIEF REQUESTED BY JANUARY 28, 2021)**

VICKIE L. PATTON
BENJAMIN M. LEVITAN
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

DERF JOHNSON
MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER
PO Box 1184
Helena, MT 59624

*Counsel for Montana Environmental
Information Center*

DEEPAK GUPTA*
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR*
GREGORY A. BECK*
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ*
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 31
Washington, Dc 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

January 11, 2021

MATTHEW LITTLETON
SUSANNAH L. WEAVER
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG, WEAVER, & LITTLETON
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

W. ERIC PILSK
SARAH C. JUDKINS
KAPLAN KIRSCH & ROCKWELL LLP
1675 Broadway, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 825-7000
epilsk@kaplankirsch.com

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

* *Pro hac vice* applications pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	4
A. Statutory background	4
B. Regulatory background	7
C. The plaintiffs	14
Argument.....	15
I. The EPA violated the APA’s 30-day notice requirement.	15
A. The APA imposes a nondiscretionary obligation on agencies to publish a substantive rule at least 30 days before its effective date.....	15
B. The EPA’s rule is a substantive restriction on the agency’s discretion and thus subject to the 30-day notice requirement.	16
C. The agency has not shown good cause to forgo the 30-day notice period.	19
II. The plaintiffs have Article III standing to challenge the effective date of the EPA’s rule.	28
A. The plaintiffs have satisfied Article III’s injury requirement.	29
1. The plaintiffs and their members will suffer a cognizable procedural injury from the rule’s unlawful effective date because they will be deprived of their right to petition the EPA to postpone the rule’s effective date.....	29
2. The plaintiffs will suffer additional injury as a result of the rule’s unlawful effective date.....	38

B.	The plaintiffs have satisfied Article III’s causation and redressability requirements.....	39
III.	This Court should remedy the EPA’s violation of the law by declaring the rule’s effective date to be 30 days from its date of publication.	42
Conclusion.....		43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcaraz v. Block,
 746 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 6, 16

American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Block,
 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)7, 19, 20, 22

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002)9

Batterton v. Marshall,
 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)18

Buschmann v. Schweiker,
 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982) 20

*California ex rel. Imperial County Air Pollution Control District v. United States
 Department of the Interior*,
 767 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 31

California v. Azar,
 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 30, 39, 40

Center for Biological Diversity v. Mattis,
 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)40

Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service,
 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006).....16

Cervase v. Office of Federal Register,
 580 F.2d 1166 (3d Cir. 1978)4

City of Santa Clara v. Andrus,
 572 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 5

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 26, 30

Colwell v. Department of Health & Human Services,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009) 17

Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach,
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) 28

CropLife America v. Environmental Protection Agency,
329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 17, 18

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 39

Hawaii Helicopter Association v. Federal Aviation Administration,
51 F.3d 212 (9th Cir. 1995) 22

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 28

In re Gerwer,
898 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1990)16

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) 42

Lewis-Mota v. Secretary of Labor,
469 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1972) 42

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 39, 41

Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 29, 40, 41

Nance v. Environmental Protection Agency,
645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 6, 31

National Association of Farmworkers Organizations v. Marshall,
628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 24

National Education Association v. DeVos,
379 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....27

National Resource Defense Council v. Evans,
316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 24

National Resource Defense Council v. Jewell,
749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)40

Natural Resource Defense Council v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 23

Natural Resource Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) *passim*

Neighborhood TV Co., Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984)18

Newman v. Chater,
87 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1996)16

North Carolina Growers’ Association, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) 22

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt,
645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 7

Oklevueha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Organized Village of Kake v. United States Department of Agriculture,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....27

Prows v. Department of Justice,
938 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 42

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....5, 6, 15, 20

Rowell v. Andrus,
631 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 31

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....27

Sierra Club v. Trump,
963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 36

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 39

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996) 28

United States v. Cain,
583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 26

United States v. Gavrilovic,
551 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1977)..... *passim*

United States v. Reynolds,
710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013) 24, 25

United States v. Valverde,
628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Western Oil & Gas Association v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 21

Zhang v. Slattery,
55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995) 24, 25

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

44 U.S.C. § 1501.....4

44 U.S.C. § 1505(a)4

5 U.S.C. § 301.....13

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1) 5, 15

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)..... 5, 20

5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....5

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 705 *passim*

National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 62 Fed. Reg. 38652
(July 18, 1997)..... 9

Strengthening Transparency in Regulatory Science, 83 Fed. Reg. 18768 (proposed
Apr. 30, 2018)10, 20, 23

*Strengthening Transparency in Pivotal Science Underlying Significant Regulatory Actions
and Influential Scientific Information*, 86 Fed. Reg. 469 (Jan. 6, 2021) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 43

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *Midnight Rulemaking: Background and Options
for Congress* (Oct. 4, 2016)..... 26, 30

Jonathan Easley, *Biden aims to freeze Trump’s ‘midnight regulations,’* The Hill,
Dec. 30, 2020, <http://bit.ly/3bom4Xo>.....41

Jonathan M. Samet & Thomas A. Burke, *Deregulation and the Assault on Science
and the Environment*, 41 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 347 (Apr. 2020),
<https://perma.cc/S2YZ-N8P8>..... 7, 9

Lisa Friedman, *E.P.A.’s Final Deregulatory Rush Runs Into Open Staff Resistance*,
N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 202011

Marianne Lavelle, *EPA’s ‘Secret Science’ Rule Meets with an Outpouring of Protest on
Last Day for Public Comment*, Inside Climate News (May 19, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/537Y-USJJ> 8, 9

Randy S. Springer, *Gatekeeping and the Federal Register: An Analysis of the
Publication Requirement of Section 552(a)(1)(d) of the Administrative Procedure
Act*, 41 Admin. L. Rev. 533 (1989).....4

Thomas Sinks, *EPA’s scientific integrity in question over science rule*, The Hill, Nov. 29, 2020, <https://perma.cc/A2M4-6JC7>.....8
